
## Water Quality Monitoring

To ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations that limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. We treat our water according to EPA's regulations. Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water, which must provide the same protection for public health.

## Water Quality Data

The table in this report lists all the drinking water contaminants we detected during the 2020 calendar year unless otherwise noted. The presence of these contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table are from testing done January 1 through December 31, 2020. **The state requires the City to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year. Some of the data, though representative of the water quality, is more than one year old.**

Inorganic Contaminants							
Barium (ppm)	2	2	0.15	0.132-0.15	2020	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
Copper (ppm)	1.3(AL)	1.3	0.1066	0	2019	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives
Lead (ppb)	15(AL)	N/A	10	0	2019	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride Residual (ppm)	4	4	0.96	0.58-1.73	2021	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth.
Nitrate/Nitrate	10	0	ND	0.01	2021	N	Erosion of natural deposits and leaching.
Manganese (ppb)	N/A	N/A	0.036	0.01	2020	N	Erosion of natural deposits and leaching.
Iron (ppb)	N/A	N/A	0.028	0.2	2020	N	Erosion of natural deposits and leaching.
Volatile Organic Contaminants							
Substance	MRDLG	MRDL	Our Water	Range of Detection	Sample Date	Violation (Y or N)	Typical Source of Contamination
Chlorine Residual (ppm)	4	4	0.65	0.09-2.09	2021	N	Water Additive used to control microbes.
Substance	MCL	MCLG	Our Water	Range of Detection	Sample Date	Violation (Y or N)	Typical Source of Contamination
TTHM; Total Trihalomethanes (ppm)	0.1	N/A	ND	ND	2021	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
Total Coliform Bacteria	0	0	0	-----	2021	N	Naturally present in the environment.
Radio Nucleoids							
Alpha (ppb)	15 pCi/l	0	4.73	1.87-4.73	2020	N	Erosion of natural deposits and certain minerals that maybe radioactive.

### Terms & Abbreviations

• <b>AL:</b> Action Level - the concentration of a contaminant which, when exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.		
• <b>MCLG:</b> Maximum Contaminant Level Goal - the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.		
• <b>MCL:</b> Maximum Contaminant Level - the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.		
• <b>N/A:</b> not applicable	• <b>ND:</b> not detectable at testing limit	• <b>NTU:</b> Nephelometric Turbidity Units
• <b>pCi/l:</b> picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)		
• <b>ppm:</b> parts per million or milligrams per liter -- (corresponds to one minute in two years)		
• <b>ppb:</b> parts per billion or micrograms per liter --(corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years)		
• <b>TT:</b> Treatment Technique - A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water		
• <b>MRDL:</b> maximum residual disinfectant level - the highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water		
• <b>MRDLG:</b> maximum residual disinfectant level goal - the level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no		

known or expected risk to health.			
<b>Consumer Confidence rule</b>			
The Consumer Confidence rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems			
Violation Type	Violation begin	Violation end	Violation Explanation
CCR Report	7/01/2021	7/22/2021	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
<b>Revised Total coliform Rule (RCTR)</b>			
The revised total coliform rule (RCTR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children, some of the elderly, and people with severely compromised immune systems. .			
Violation Type	Violation begin	Violation end	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine, Minor (RCTR)	10/01/2021	10/31/2021	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.